

Henry W. Simon, Jr.  
Texas Bar No. 18394000  
Robert A. Simon  
Texas Bar No. 18390000  
BARLOW GARSEK & SIMON, LLP  
3815 Lisbon Street  
Fort Worth, Texas 76107  
Telephone: (817) 731-4500  
Facsimile: (817) 731-6200

Mary Kay Braza  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
777 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
Telephone: (414) 297-5505  
Facsimile: (414) 297-4900

Michael J. Small  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
Telephone: (312) 832-5832  
Facsimile: (312) 832-4700  
**Attorneys for Rangers  
Baseball Express, LLC**

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORTH WORTH DIVISION**

**IN RE:** § **CASE NO. 10-43400-dml-11**  
§  
**TEXAS RANGERS BASEBALL** § **CHAPTER 11**  
**PARTNERS,** §  
§  
**DEBTOR.** §  
§

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY RANGERS BASEBALL EXPRESS, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A.    The Sale ..... 1

    B.    The Lenders’ Contentions As To the Sale ..... 2

    C.    Major League Baseball Provides the Legal and Practical  
          Framework Surrounding the Debtor, Its Assets and Its Owners. .... 2

    D.    TRBP is a Limited Guarantor Of HSG Obligations. .... 6

    E.    The Loan Documents Recognize and Incorporate the Rules and  
          Restrictions Governing TRBP As an MLB Entity..... 7

    F.    Real Estate Controlled Outside the HSG Family Of Entities ..... 10

    G.    Events Leading To the Sale ..... 12

    H.    Advisors Are Retained..... 13

    I.    Tom Hicks and MLB Provide Loans To TRBP. .... 14

    J.    The Auction Commences..... 14

    K.    The Sale Process Was Professional and Comprehensive. .... 15

    L.    The Lenders’ Actions Necessitate Filing Of the TRBP  
          Bankruptcy..... 16

DISCUSSION..... 17

I.    THE CREDITORS AND EQUITY HOLDERS ARE NOT IMPAIRED  
      UNDER THE PLAN WITHIN THE MEANING OF BANKRUPTCY  
      CODE § 1124..... 17

II.   UNDER TEXAS OR DELAWARE LAW, THE LENDERS MAY NOT  
      PURSUE CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY  
      TRBP MEMBERS OR ITS PARENT COMPANIES, AND IN ANY  
      EVENT, THERE IS NO BREACH. .... 20

A. The Lenders Do Not Have Standing To Raise Claims for Breach Of Fiduciary or Similar Duties Against the Debtor, Either Directly or Indirectly. .... 20

B. The Lenders’ Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Would Be Barred By Their Inability to Show Damages Flowing from a Breach. .... 22

C. The Agreements Establishing TRBP and Its Parent Entities Sharply Limited the Scope of Fiduciary Duties..... 23

D. Even If the Court Found That the Lenders Are Owed Fiduciary Duties, the Lenders Cannot Show That They Would Be Breached By Proceeding with the Plan..... 25

E. Proceeding As the Lenders Request Would Likely Constitute a Breach Of Duty Owed To All Creditors. .... 29

III. IN A SOLVENT DEBTOR CASE, DEBTOR’S DUTY IS TO ACT IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE ESTATE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS AND INTEREST HOLDERS. .... 30

A. The Use of “Value Maximization” in Insolvent and Solvent Cases Contexts ..... 30

B. During Exclusivity Period, Fulfillment of § 1129 Criteria, Not Maximization ..... 32

C. Non-Monetary Factors in the Section 363 Context Support the *Spansion* Approach. .... 34

IV. THE LENDERS CANNOT SPEAK FOR TRBP OR ITS EQUITY HOLDERS, NOR CAN THEY PROPOSE AN ALTERNATIVE PLAN OR SALE..... 36

A. The Loan Documents and Formational Agreements Preclude Lenders From Exercising Control Over TRBP, Rangers Equity LP or Rangers Equity GP’s Respective Rights to Govern the Texas Rangers or Dispose of the Team’s Assets. .... 36

B. Lenders Cannot Force TRBP to Assume and Assign the Major League Constitution to Another Party ..... 37

V. THOUGH NOT REQUIRED, THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT COMPLIES WITH BANKRUPTCY CODE § 1125 AND IS SUFFICIENT FOR PARTIES TO MAKE AN INFORMED JUDGMENT CONCERNING THE PLAN. .... 41

CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Cinicola v. Scharffenberger*,  
248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001).....41

*Commodity Futures Trading Commission. v. Weintraub*,  
471 U.S. 343 (1985).....31

*E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)*,  
85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996).....40

*FDIC v. Benson*,  
867 F. Supp. 512 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....27

*Floyd v. Hefner*,  
556 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....23

*Floyd v. Hefner*,  
Civ. No. 03-5693, 2006 WL 2844245 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2006) .....21, 30

*Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l, Inc.*,  
741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 26-28

*Hirsch v. Pennsylvania Textile Corp.*  
*(In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.)*, 227 B.R. 606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....31

*In re Am. Solar King Corp.*,  
90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988)..... 17-19

*In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 01-42217, 2005 WL 1000263 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2005).....40

*In re Bakalis*,  
220 B.R. 525 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998).....11, 35

*In re Bankston*,  
No. 09-10675, 2010 WL 1027806 (Bankr. W.D. La. Jan. 15, 2010) .....18

*In re Barrington Oaks Gen. P’Ship*,  
15 B.R. 952 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981) .....19

*In re Block Shim Dev. Co.-Irving*,  
118 B.R. 450 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1990).....18

*In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op, Inc.*,  
150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998) .....42

*In re Catron*,  
 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993).....40

*In re CoServ, L.L.C.*,  
 273 B.R. 487 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....29

*In re Dews*,  
 152 B.R. 982 (D. Colo. 1993).....40

*In re E-Z Serv. Convenience Stores, Inc.*,  
 289 B.R. 45 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2003).....41

*In re Ferandos*,  
 402 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 37

*In re Fleming Co.*,  
 499 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2007).....41

*In re Fortunoff Fine Jewelry & Silverware, LLC*,  
 No. 08-10353, 2008 WL 618986 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008.).....35

*In re I.G. Servs., Ltd.*,  
 2008 WL 783551 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2008) .....21

*In re Idearc, Inc.*,  
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....20

*In re M.B.S. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-12151, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 1459 (Bankr. E.D. La. May 2, 2008).....32

*In re Madison Hotel Assocs.*,  
 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984) .....17

*In re Manor Place Dev. Assocs., L.P.*,  
 144 B.R. 679 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1992) .....40

*In re McConnell*,  
 122 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989) .....37

*In re MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
 160 B.R. 941 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1993) .....34

*In re Mirant Corp.*,  
 No. 03-46590, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3241 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2007) (Lynn, J.).....34

*In re Moody Nat’l. SHS Houston H, LLC*,  
 426 B.R. 667 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010) .....20

*In re Murexco Petroleum, Inc.*,  
15 F.3d 60 (5th Cir. 1994) .....37

*In re National R.V. Holdings, Inc.*,  
390 B.R. 690 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008).....31

*In re O’Connor*,  
258 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 39-40

*In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.*,  
407 B.R. 211 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 30-31

*In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.*,  
324 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2003).....19

*In re Priestley*,  
93 B.R. 253 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1988) .....40

*In re Spansion, Inc.*,  
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....32, 34

*In re Sweetwater*,  
57 B.R. 354 (D. Utah 1985).....17

*In re Valley View Shopping Center*,  
260 B.R. 10 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2001) .....19

*In re VarTec Telecom, Inc.*,  
No. 04-81694-HDH-7, 2007 WL 2872283 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2007) .....21

*In re Washington Group, Inc.*,  
476 F. Supp. 246 (M.D.N.C. 1979) .....31

*Jewel Recovery, L.P. v. Gordon*,  
196 B.R. 348 .....21

*Kane Enters. v. McGregor (USA), Inc.*,  
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003) .....27

*La. World Exposition v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
858 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1988) .....32

*Mann v. GTCR Golder Rauner, LLC*,  
483 F. Supp. 884 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....29

*McBeth v. Carpenter*,  
565 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2009) .....25

*Rajabali v. Rajabali*,  
365 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007) .....22

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Acton*,  
844 F. Supp. 307 (N.D. Tex. 1994) .....27

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Holmes*,  
Civ. No. H-92-0753, 1992 WL 533256 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 1992) .....27

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Norris*,  
830 F. Supp. 351 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....27, 29

*S. Blvd., Inc. v. Martin Paint Stores (In re Martin Paint Stores)*,  
207 B.R. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....40

*Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Assocs., L.L.C. v. Stockstill*,  
561 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Weaver v. Kellogg*,  
216 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1997) .....11, 26, 29

*Westland Oil Dev. Corp. v. MCorp Mgmt. Solutions, Inc.*,  
157 B.R. 100 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1993) .....42

**STATE CASES**

*Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Captial Fund, Inc.*,  
922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2008).....29

*Brehm v. Eisner*,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) ..... 26-27

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) ..... 26-29

*Cline v. Grelock*,  
Civ. No. 4046, 2010 WL 761142 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2010).....23

*Fagan v. La Gloria Oil & Gas Co.*,  
494 S.W.2d 624 (Tex. App. 1973).....22

*Milford Power Co., LLC v. PDC Milford Power, LLC*,  
866 A.2d 738 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 38-39

*N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found. v. Gheewalla*,  
930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007) .....21



*Plas-Tex v. Jones*,  
 Civ. No. 03-99-286, 2000 WL 632677 (Tex App. May 18, 2002).....22

*RJ Assocs., Inc. v. Health Payors’ Org.L.P.*,  
 No. 16873, 1999 WL 550350 (Del. Ch. July 16, 1999).....26

*Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.*,  
 Civ. No. 962-VCN, 2009 WL 426179 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009).....23

*Tigrett v. Pointer*,  
 580 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. App. 1978).....22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 365..... 19, 39-40

11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....37, 39

11 U.S.C. § 704(1) .....35

11 U.S.C. § 1124(1),(2)(B) .....17

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....42

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....42

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....20

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....32

**STATE STATUTES**

6 Del. Code. § 15-404(b) .....28

6 Del. Code § 15-404(c).....26

6 Del. Code § 17-1101(d): .....24

Tex. Bus. Org. Code §§ 1.101-1.105 .....21

Tex. Bus. Org. Code §101.401 .....25

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 152.002 .....23

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 152.204 ..... 24-25

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 152.205 .....28  
Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 152.206 .....26  
Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code .....6, 14
